
   
 
 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Thursday 17 October 2019 

Time 
10.00 am or immediately following the Police and Crime 
Panel meeting to be held at 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Substitute Members   

 
3. Declarations of interest, if any   

 
4. Minutes of the meetings held on 28 June 2019 and 20 September 2019  

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 
5. Recent Media Activity - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and 

Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report - Report of 

the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 13 - 
16) 

 
7. Quarterly Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Durham 

Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 
8. Commissioning Update - Report of the Police, Crime and Victims' 

Commissioner  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
9. PCVC Decision Records - Report of the Acting Police, Crime and 

Victims' Commissioner  (Pages 41 - 46) 



 
10. Work Programme and Panel Activity - Report of Director of 

Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
11. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Monitoring Officer 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 October 2019 
 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors D Boyes, P Brookes, P Crathorne, L Hovvels (Chair), J Nicholson, 
A Savory and M Simmons 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors H Crumbie, Dulston and B Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell 
 
 

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B - County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 28 June 2019 at 1.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Durham County Council: 

Councillors D Boyes, J Nicholson, A Savory and M Simmons 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors Dulston and Millsl 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell 

 

1 Election of Chair  
 
Moved by Councillor Boyes, Seconded by Mr Cooke and 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor L Hovvels be elected Chair of the Panel for the ensuing year. 
 

Councillor L Hovvels in the Chair 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chair  
 
Moved by Mr Dodwell, Seconded by Councillor Boyes and 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor B Jones be elected Vice-Chair of the Panel for the ensuing 
year. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crumbie and Jones. 
 

4 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Mills as substitute for Councillor Jones. 
 

5 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 14 March and 6 June 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



J Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that a letter of 
thanks had been sent to the retiring Chief Constable on its behalf and also 
confirmed that all requirements had been undertaken following the 
Confirmation Hearing held on 6 June 2019. 
 

6 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7 Recent media activity 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Policy and Communications, 
Office of the PCVC which provided an update of press coverage concerning 
the work of the PCVC since the previous meeting (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Press coverage since the previous meeting had included articles on Durham 
Constabulary being rated ‘outstanding’ in HMICFRS inspection for the fourth 
year in a row, the appointment of new Chief Constable and retirement of her 
predecessor, welcoming the re-unification of probation services, the 
introduction of Naloxone into Police Custody suites, problem parking outside 
schools, and the continuing stories of the Hate Hurts campaign, knife crime 
and drug policy reform.  A recent article in the Daily Telegraph about 
diversionary schemes had referred to the Checkpoint Scheme which 
operated within the Durham force. 
 
The Head of Policy and Communications referred to problem parking outside 
of schools and informed the Panel that an action day regarding safe parking 
was planned for 1 October 2019.  In response to a question from Mr Dodwell, 
the Head of Policy and Communications confirmed that PACT meetings 
would be made aware of the day of action. 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to the use of Naloxone in Police Custody suites 
and asked where detainees would access this from, the cost of the provision 
and how widely Naloxone was used in Custody suites.  Councillor Hovvels 
informed the Panel that a briefing paper on the use of Naloxone would be 
circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the report be noted 

(ii) That the safe parking day of action on 1 October 2019 be brought to 

the attention of PACT meetings 

(iii) That a briefing paper on the use of Naloxone in Custody suites be 

circulated to Members. 

 

Page 4



8 Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report 2018/19 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that, in the absence of the Police, Crime 
and Victims’ Commissioner, this item would be deferred to the next Panel 
meeting. 
 

9 Quarterly Performance Report 
 
The Panel considered a report of the PCVC which provided an update on 
performance against the Police, Crime and Victim’s Plan 2018-2021 (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to paragraph 36 of the report which showed that 
only 50% of residents considered that the police and council were dealing 
with anti-social behaviour issues.  There appeared to be an increasing 
number of young people re-offending and a stubborn ‘hard-core’ of offenders 
for whom current strategies did not appear to be working.  Mr Cooke agreed 
with Councillor Boyes, adding that the removal of funding to youth and 
community centres needed addressing. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that its comments would be noted and fed 
back to the PCVC. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships, Durham County Council which sought agreement to the 
Panel’s Work Programme for 2019/20 (for report see file of Minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that in addition to the 
Work Programme listed at Appendix 2 it was proposed to hold a 
Development Session for Members during 2019/20. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Work Programme for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

11 Commissioning Update 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and 
Commissioning which provided an update on key considerations at the 
Commissioning Board in March 2019 and the supplementary Board in April 
2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 5



Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

12 PCVC Decision Records 
 
The Panel noted a report of the Chief Executive, Office of the Police, Crime 
and Victims’ Commissioner which provided an update on the PCVCs 
decision register since the last meeting and forward plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 

13 HMICFRS Integrated Performance Assessment Report 
 
The Panel noted a report of the PCVC which provided details of the findings 
of the recent Integrated Performance Assessment of Durham Constabulary 
by HM Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Boyes referred to the table at Appendix 1 which showed that 
Durham was only one of two forces which achieved two ratings of 
Outstanding, and expressed his congratulations to the force. 
 

Page 6



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 20 September 2019 at 11.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors D Boyes, P Crathorne, J Nicholson, M Simmons and H Smith 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors H Crumbie, J Dulston and B Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr D K G Dodwell 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes and Savory 
and Mr Cooke. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor H Smith for P Brookes. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Monitoring Officer gave advice to the Panel on whether it was 
appropriate to consider the main item of business in private. 
 

4 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

Page 7



5 Proposed Appointment of an Acting Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner  
 
The Panel considered a Joint Report of Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Head of Legal and Democratic Services regarding the 
appointment of an Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Panel considered a request from the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner (PCVC) to appoint an Acting PCVC as an interim measure 
whilst he was unwell. 
 
Resolved: 
That Steve White, Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer be appointed as 
the Acting Police Crime and Victims’ Commissioner. 
 

Page 8



 

  

Police and Crime Panel 
 

17 October 2019 
 

Recent media activity 
 

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
 

 

 

1. Purpose 
 
This paper provides an update of press coverage concerning the work of the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Commissioner since the previous
[...]
rage of activity will help to boost confidence in policing. 
Commissioning 
None 
Other risks 
None 
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Harris 

Job Title: Media and Communications Officer 

Telephone: 0191 3752001 

Email: Sarah.harris@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 11

mailto:Sarah.harris@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Police and Crime Panel 
 

17 October 2019 
 

Police Crime and Victim’s Commissioner’s Annual Report 
 

Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
 

 

 

Purpose 

1. For Panel Members to consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2018-19.   
 

Background 

2. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (Part 1, Chapter 3, Section 12) requires 
Police and Crime Commissioners (PCC) to produce an Annual Report on:  

 The exercise of the PCC’s functions in each financial year; and  

 The progress which has been made in the financial year towards meeting the police and crime 
objectives in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan.  

 

3. The Act requires the Police and Crime Commissioner to attend a public meeting of the Police and 
Crime Panel to present the report to the panel and answer any questions on the report.   
 

4. The Police and Crime Commissioner is required to give the Panel a response to any report or 
recommendations on the annual report and publish any such response.  The PCVC was unwell 
for the June Panel meeting, and it was not appropriate to present the Annual Report in his 
absence.  
 

5. Appendix two of this report contains the Annual Report for 2018-19 for consideration by the 
Police and Crime Panel.  This year’s annual report follows a different format to previous versions, 
being short and succinct, and primarily an electronic document with links to more detailed 
information on the PCVC’s website.  

 
Recommendations 

6. That Panel Members consider the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2018-19 and 
comment accordingly.   


[...]
/News-and-Events/News-Archive/2019/Apr-Jun/Ron-Hogg-welcomes-re-nationalisation-of-the-probation-service.aspx
https://www.durham-pcc.gov.uk/Document-Library/Policing-Priorities/Drugs/Towards-a-Safer-UK-Drug-Policy.pdf
https://www.durham-pcc.gov.uk/Your-PCC/Police-Crime-and-Victims-Plan/Police-Crime-and-Victims-Plan.aspx
https://www.durham-pcc.gov.uk/Finance/Finance.aspx
https://www.durham-pcc.gov.uk/News-and-Events/News-Archive/2018/Apr-Jun/Police-and-Crime-Commissioners-for-the-North-East-tell-the-government-there-is-a-simple-answer-to-tackle-drink-driving.aspx


 

Page 1 of 17 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 

17th October 2019 
 

Quarterly Performance Report 
 

Office of the Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 
 

Purpose 

1. To update the Panel and the public on performance against the Police, Crime and Victims’ 

Plan 2018-2021. 

 

Background 

2. The Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan sets out the PCVC’s vision for County Durham and 

Darlington, the outcomes he seeks, and the Key Performance Questions (KPQs) which will 

help determine whether those outcomes are being achieved. 

 

3. The last public performance report looked at KPQs 5-8, considering questions of 

reoffending, rehabilitation, and confidence. These questions will be re-visited in the 

report following this one. 

 

4. This report considers KPQs 1-4, looking at questions in relation to the safety of our 

communities, crime levels, and support for victims and the vulnerable. 

 

Figure 1: Police Crime and Victims’ Plan Outcomes and KPQs 

Outcome 1 – Communities are safe and crime is reduced 
KPQ1: How safe are our communities? 

5. At its heart, keeping communities safe is part of the essence of policing. And, that our 

communities both are safe and feel safe is important. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 17 
 

6. And, while policing is importantly connected to community safety, it still takes a wider 

range of organisations across the public and voluntary sectors
[...]
a project which aims to reduce the pressure on frontline 

emergency services by engaging with and supporting people who feel they are vulnerable 

owing to anti-social behaviour, neighbour disputes, or crime. It engages with those who 

make frequent calls, helping reduce the severity and/or frequency of these calls. As a 

project it is now active across the whole of Durham Constabulary with area coordinators 

in place. 

Recommendation 

71. That the Panel note the contents of the report and seek any relevant points of 

clarification. 

 

Steve White 

Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner 

 

Page 32



 

Page 17 of 17 
 

Appendix: Risks and Implications 

Finance 

N/A 

Staffing 

N/A 

Equality and Diversity 

N/A 

Accommodation 

N/A 

Crime and Disorder 

N/A 

Children’s Act 2004 

N/A 

Stakeholder/Community Engagement 

N/A 

Environment 

N/A 

Collaboration and Partnerships 

N/A 

Value for Money and Productivity 

N/A 

Potential Impact on Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan Priorities 

Highlights performance in relation to the Police, Crime and Victims’ Plan. 

Commissioning 

N/A 

Other Risks 

N/A 

Contact Officer: James Atkinson 

Job Title: Policy and Accountability Officer 

Telephone: 0191 3752 164 

Email: james.atkinson@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 33

mailto:james.atkinson@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

            
            
       

 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
17th October 2019 
 
Commissioning Update       
 
Report of Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner  
 
Purpose 
 

1. To update Panel Members of key considerations at the Commissioning Boards in July  
 

2. The Commissioning Board was established to support the delivery of priorities and 
outcomes in the Police & Crime Plan. The information contained in points 3 to 5 set 
out the refreshed terms of reference and process for the Board. 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
3. The meeting objectives are: 

 

 To be the review
[...]
alley Community Peer 
Mentors 

    170,000 170,000 

Safe in Tees Valley Victim Needs 
Assessment & Referral 
Service and Criminal 
Justice System Victim 
Support 

  326,800   326,800 

Show Racism the 
Red Card 

Anti-Racism Education 
in Schools 

    20,000 20,000 

Tees Esk Wear 
Valley 

Child Psychologist   30,454   30,454 

Various Small Contributions 3,000 12,146 12,642 27,788 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

            
            
    

 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 17th October 2019 
 
PCVC Decision Records       
 
Report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner  
 
Purpose 
 
1. To update Panel Members on the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s decision 

register since the last meeting, and forward plan.  
 
Background 
 
Decision Making Process 

2. Key decisions are made at an Executive Board comprising the PCVC, the PCVC’s Chief 
Executive, the Chief Constable and the Joint Chief Finance Officer.  Other officers of 
the PCVC or the Chief Constable will attend as and when required. On occasion it is 
necessary to take decisions outside of this process for reasons of expediency, but all 
relevant parties are consulted and informed. 

3. All key decisions are supported by a report setting out the decision required, all 
relevant factors to be considered, the outcome of any consultation undertaken and 
the risks and implications of the course of action being recommended.  

4. An online record is maintained of all key decisions taken by the OPCVC.  This includes 
a link to any documents which are disclosable under FOI.  This record includes 
decisions taken by the PCC or any person to whom delegated powers have been 
granted.   

5. The PCVC will consider holding public meetings when this will provide a means of 
consultation on decisions (i.e. precept consultation) where there is a clear interest in 
actively seeking views of the community. 

6. The PCVC may choose to delegate powers to any deputy
[...]
ed out as appropriate to each decision. 
 
Value for Money and Productivity 
n/a 
 
Potential Impact on Police and Crime Plan Priorities 
Decisions will impact directly or indirectly on the pursuit of Police and Crime Plan priorities. 
 
Commissioning 
Several decisions relate to commissioning of services. 
 
Other risks 
n/a 
 

Contact Officer: Jon Carling 

Job Title: Head of Policy and Communications 

Telephone: 0191 3752001 

Email: Jon.carling@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 43

mailto:charles.oakley@durham.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


 

4 
 

          Appendix 2 

Key Decisions 

(Links to more detailed reports are available on the website) 

Decision 
Number 

Decision 
Taker 

Subject 

001/2019 PCVC The PCVC has given approval, based on the financial needs of the 
organisation and public consultation to increase the precept by £24 per 
annum for a Band D property in County Durham and Darlington. 

002/2019 PCVC The Commissioning Board (December 2018) concluded the formal 
decision making for activities to be funded in the financial year 2019/20. 

003/2019 PCVC The PCVC has agreed to contribute £5,000 for a pilot to tackle and reduce 
hate crime. 
This arrangement closely aligns with the priority in the Police Crime and 
Victims’ Plan to ‘tackle and reduce hate crime’. 

004/2019 PCVC  The PCVC has approved an unconditional offer without vacant possession 
in relation to the sale of Bede Kirk Police Station in Barnard Castle. 

005/2019 PCVC The PCVC to propose Mrs Joanna Farrell to the Police and Crime Panel for 
appointment as Chief Constable of Durham Constabulary. 

006/2019 PCVC The PCVC to sign the section 22A Agreement under the Police Act 1996 (as 
amended) to approve the Single Online Home, a national platform for the 
delivery of a range of online services. 

007/2019 PCVC The PCVC has agreed to contribute £10,000 towards an accommodation 
project manager which the National Probation Service will manage. 

008/2019 PCVC The PCVC has approved funding of £6,000.00 towards a multi-agency 
Domestic Abuse Champions and Safeguarding Training event. 
This arrangement closely aligns with the priority in the Police, Crime and 
Victims’ Plan to ‘safeguard vulnerable people’. 

009/2019 PCVC The PCVC to sign and endorse the Darlington Community Safety 
Partnership Information Sharing Protocol. 

010/2019 Acting 
PCVC 

The Acting PCVC to approve the County Durham Vision 2035, and to 
communicate that decision to the County Durham Partnership.  

011/2019 Acting 
PCVC 

The Acting PCVC to approve a maximum of £1,400 towards the bursary in 
memory of Stephen Lawrence.  
This arrangement closely aligns with the priority in the Police Crime and 
Victims’ Plan to ‘tackle and reduce hate crime’. 

012/2019 Acting 
PCVC 

The Acting PCVC has agreed a contribution of £10,000 towards the Rural 
Aerial Network. 
This arrangement closely aligns with the priority in the Police Crime and 
Victims’ Plan to ‘improve community safety in rural areas’. 

013/2019 Acting 
PCVC 

The Acting PCVC has agreed a contribution towards the role of Strategic 
Development Officer for the Upper Teesdale Agricultural Support Services 
Ltd (UTASS). 
This arrangement closely aligns with the priority in the Police Crime and 
Victims’ Plan to ‘improve community safety in rural areas’. 

014/2019 PCVC The PCVC has agreed to develop an Independent Durham Constabulary 
area Safety Camera Partnership. 
 

 

Page 44



 

5 
 

 Forward Plan  

 Commissioning and Grant Funding for 2020/21 

 Precept Consultation 2020/21 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                    
 

Durham Police and Crime Panel  

17 October 2019 

 Work Programme and panel activity 

2019/20  

 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide information to Members of the Police and Crime Panel 
(PCP) on panel activity for the period 1 April – 30 September 2019. 

Executive summary 

2 The report provides an update on panel activity for 2019/20, details for 
future meetings, arrangements for a proposed development session 
and financial support.  

Recommendation 

3 The Police and Crime Panel is recommended to note information within 
the report.  

Background 

4 The Panel’s rules of procedure state that the PCP will be responsible for 
setting its own work programme taking into account the priorities 
defined by the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner (PCVC) within 
the context of the Police and Crime Plan and Annual Report. The work 
programme must also include the functions described in the terms of 
reference for the panel. 

5 The work programme enables the PCP to plan and focus on how it will 
effectively provide challenge to the PCVC and deliver its responsibilities 
within the context of the terms of reference and rules of procedure 
namely: 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 Review and comment on the Draft Police and Crime Plan and 
Precept  

 Reviewing the PCVC’s Annual Report  

 Holding confirmation hearings following a proposed appointment by 
the PCVC to the posts of Chief Constable and Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer within the Commissioner’s Office.  

 

6 At its meeting on 28 June 2019, the Panel agreed its work programme 
for 2019/20 and also requested to include a development session 
during 2019/20. A copy of the work programme is included within 
Appendix 2 to this report and it is to note that the work programme is to 
be flexible to accommodate additional items throughout the year.  

Panel Activity 2019/20 

7 For the period, 1 April – 30 September 2019, the Police and Crime 
Panel have held three meetings to which its activity has included:  

(a) Chief Constable Confirmation Hearing, 6th June 2019  

(b) Durham Police and Crime Panel AGM, 28th June 2019  

(c) Appointment of an Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner, 
[...]
elivered in accordance with the Police 

Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 

Finance 

The report includes information on the Home Office Grant to deliver Police 
and Crime Panel activity.  

Consultation 

None. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

Human Rights 

None 

Crime and Disorder 

This is a key focus of the work of the Police, Crime and Victims Commissioner 

and Police and Crime Panel. 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

None 

Procurement 

None.  

Page 50



Appendix 2:  Durham Police and Crime Panel Work Programme 
2019/20 

 

 

Date & Time Suggested Items for Work Programme  

28th June 2019  
1.00pm  
 County Hall, Durham 

 Election of Chair and Vice Chair for 2019-20  

 Media Articles 

 Q4/Year end 2018/19 – Public Performance Report  

 PCP Work Programme  

 PCVC Commissioning Activity  

 PCVC Decisions  

 HMIC Inspection Reports 

17th October 2019   
10:00 am 
County Hall, Durham 

 Media Articles 

 Review of PCVC Annual Report 2018-19 

 Quarterly Performance Report  

 Commissioning Update  

 PCVC Decision Records  
 

9th January 2020 
2.00pm  
County Hall, Durham 

 Media Articles 

 Precept Setting Consultation  

 Q2 Public Performance Report 

 PCVC Commissioning Activity  

 PCVC Decisions  

 HMIC Inspection Reports 

6th February 2020  
10:00 am 
County Hall, Durham 

 Media Articles 

 Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner’s Proposed Precept for 2020/21 

 Local Criminal Justice Partnership  

 PCVC Commissioning Activity  

 PCVC Decisions  

 HMIC Inspection Reports 

12th March 2020  
2.00 pm – Darlington 
Town Hall  

 Media Articles  

 Q3 Public Performance Report 

 Decisions by the PCVC 

 PCC Commissioning Activity  

 HMIC inspections 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meetings held on 28 June 2019 and 20 September 2019
	Special Minutes - final

	5 Recent Media Activity - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	6 Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report - Report of the Office of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	2019-10-17 Annual report

	7 Quarterly Performance Report - Report of the Office of the Durham Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	8 Commissioning Update - Report of the Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	9 PCVC Decision Records - Report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner
	10 Work Programme and Panel Activity - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 17 October 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 
Councillors D Boyes, J Nicholson, S Quinn, A Savory, M Simmons and H Smith 
 

Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors Dulston, Heslop and B Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 

Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brookes, Crathorne 
and Crumbie. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor H Smith as substitute Member for Councillor P Brookes, Councillor 
S Quinn and substitute Member for Councillor P Crathorne and Councillor E 
Heslop as substitute Member for Councillor H Crumbie. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 June and 20 September 2019 were 
confirmed by the Panel as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Recent Media Activity 
 
The Panel noted a report of the Media and Engagement Officer, Office of the 
Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner which provided an update of press 



coverage concerning the work of the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner since the previous meeting (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

6 Police, Crime and Victims' Commissioner's Annual Report 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which presented the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner’s Annual Report for 2018-19 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner informed the Panel that 
the Annual Report for 2018-19 followed a different format to previous 
versions in that it was short and succinct and was primarily an electronic 
document which contained links to more detailed information on the PCVCs 
website. 
 
Councillor Hovvels considered that the new format was user friendly and 
easier to read.  The inclusion of photographs also helped to humanise the 
Report. 
 
Councillor Boyes informed the Panel that the Annual Report read very well 
and welcomed the new format of it.  Councillor Boyes asked whether the list 
of priorities in the Plan were to be changed.  The Acting PCVC replied that 
an Acting Commissioner could not change a Police and Crime Plan. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Cooke about funding the Acting PCVC 
informed the Panel that although the recent increase in funding for police 
officer recruitment was welcomed, long-term funding plans were unknown.  
The funding formula was likely to change over the next three years with an 
expected negative impact on Durham.  The Acting PCVC added that his 
office would continue to argue for fair funding for the Constabulary. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Quarterly Performance Report 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provided an update on performance against the Police, 
Crime and Victims’ Plan 2018-2023 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Hovvels thanked officers for the update, which was very 
comprehensive.  Councillor Boyes referred to the grading of the 
Constabulary as ‘outstanding’ at reducing and preventing crime in four f the 
PEEL inspections it had undergone.  He considered that this was due to the 
continued emphasis on neighbourhood policing and was pleased that the 



newly appointed Chief Constable, Jo Farrell, had stated that this was a key 
part of policing policy in the Constabulary. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 Commissioning Update 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provided an update of key considerations at the 
Commissioning Board in July 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In reply to a question from Mr Cooke about the monitoring of year-end 
balance sheets of those organisations from which services were 
commissioned, the Head of Governance and Commissioning informed the 
Panel that if the organisation was an already established partnership group 
then year-end delivery and financial performance was provided.  If it was a 
newly procured service, then feedback and performance management was 
part of the contract with the organisation. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 PCVC Decision Records 
 
The Panel noted a report of the Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner which provided an update on the decision register since the 
last meeting, and forward plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

10 Work Programme and Panel Activity 
 
The Panel noted a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
Durham County Council which provided information on Panel activity for the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting the Chair, Councillor Hovvels passed on the 
best wishes of the Panel to the Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner. 
 
 


